STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2013 No. 2815

The Port Security (Amendment) Regulations 2013

Amendment of Schedule 3

11.—(1) Schedule 3 (port security assessment) is amended as follows.

(2) In the reference note at the head of the schedule, for "Regulation 14" substitute "Regulation 3A".

(3) In paragraph 2—

(a) in sub-paragraph (a), for—

"thus also defining the security relevant port areas"

substitute-

"thus also identifying the boundaries to be defined, for the purposes of the definition in these Regulations of "port", by the Secretary of State in an Order made under section 2(2) of the 1972 Act";

- (b) in sub-paragraph (c), for "port personnel" substitute "port facility locality personnel";
- (c) in sub-paragraph (d), for "port" substitute "port facility locality";
- (d) in sub-paragraph (g), for "port" in the three places where it occurs substitute "port facility locality";
- (e) in sub-paragraph (k), for "overall port security" substitute "overall security of the port facility locality";
- (f) in sub-paragraph (l), for "the overarching port security" substitute "the overarching security of the port facility locality"; and
- (g) in sub-paragraph (m)—
 - (i) for "the entire port or to specific parts of the port" substitute "the entire port facility locality or to specific parts of the port facility locality"; and
 - (ii) for "which may vary between port areas" substitute "which may vary between port facility locality areas".